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Ag Hamaty Mohammed Ingénieur des eaux et forêts
Ministère de l'environnement et de l'assainissement 

du Mali
Mali medaghamati@live.fr

Andersen, Dr. Regine Senior Research Fellow Fridtjof Nansen Institute (FNI) Norway Regine.Andersen@fni.no

Bachraz Vishnuduth Mauritius vbachraz@mail.gov.mu

Bancé Soumaiyla CBD, CPB, SBSTTA & CHM NFP Ministère de l'Environnement et du Cadre de Vie Burkina Faso bancebo@yahoo.fr

Bayani Ngoyi Emmanuel Focal Point CBD/ABS
Ministere de l'Environment et de la Protection de la 

Nature
Gabon scoutgabon@yahoo.fr

Bedja Soilihi Ediamine  

Chercheur, 

PFN du Centre Echange sur la prévention des risques 

biotechnologiques

INRAPE Comoros ediamineb@yahoo.fr

Bossou Bienvenu Mensah Celestin Directeur Ministère de l'Environnement Benin bmbc1957@yahoo.fr

Bring Christopher Cameroon

Busokeye Marie-Laetitia Ag. Director of Research and Environmental Planning Rwanda Environmental Management Authority Rwanda mlbusokeye@yahoo.fr

Caniffe Bryn Namibia

Davies Jonathan W CBD Primary NFP, Access and Benefit Sharing NFP Environmental Protection Agency Liberia jwdavies.epalib@yahoo.com

Diemé Samuel ABS FP
Ministère de la jeunesse, de l'environnement et de 

l'hygiène publique
Senegal sam_casa@yahoo.fr

du Plessis Pierre Senior Consultant

Centre for Research-Information-Action in Africa / 

Southern African Development & Consulting 

(CRIAA SA-DC)

Namibia pierre@criaasadc.org

El Hassan Ali Mohamed Technical Officer
Ministry of Environment and physical development

Nature Protection Department
Sudan mohamedhassan693@yahoo.com

El-Tayeb, Dr. Ossama Mohammad Scientific Adviser Nature Protection Section Egypt omtayeb@link.net

Falana Benedikta Chief Wildlife Officer Environmental Conservation Division Federal Ministry of Environment Nigeria soyin4us@yahoo.com

Feye Tesfaye Awas Ethiopia tesfayeawas@yahoo.com

Gademi Habib Coordinator NBF
Direction de Protection de la Faune et des Aires 

Protegées
Chad hgademi@hotmail.com

Galega Prudence
Technical Adviser No. 1

Cabinet of the Minister
Ministry of Environment and Nature Protection Cameroon galegapru@yahoo.com

Hafashimana David Senior Research Officer National Agricultural Research Organization Uganda davidhaf2000@yahoo.com

Hamouda, Dr. Mohamed Technical Adviser   Environmental General Authority Libya mshamouda@yahoo.com

Kamel Kara Counsellor Embassy of Algeria Algeria kamelkara@hotmail.fr

Kanté Daouda
Assistant du Coordinateur du Projet National sur la Diversite 

Biologique

Ministère de l'Environnement et du Développement 

Durable
Guinea Kante54@yahoo.fr

Kassama Momodou Lamin Senior Wildlife Conservation Officer Department of Parks and Wilflife Management Gambia MKassama2@yahoo.com

Kehrer Daniel Consultant
Gesellschaft für Technische Zusammenarbeit 

(GTZ) GmbH
Namibia daniel.kehrer@gtz.de

Kharika Muleso Director Resource Use Department of Environmental Affairs and Tourism South Africa Jkharika@deat.gov.za

Konzi-Sarambo Bob Félicien Assistant en Sciences et Gestion de l'Environnement
Ministère de l' Environnement, du Developpement 

Durable et de l'Economie Sociale

Central African 

Republic
bkonzi@hotmail.com

Kouambe Bi Voko Guillaume Chef de Service Ministère de l' Environnement, des Eaux et Forêts Ivory Coast vokog@yahoo.fr

Lahcene N. Kaid-Slimane Ambassadeur Algeria algemb.w@mweb.com.na

Madbouhi, Dr. Mostafa Coordonnateur de la Stratégie et Plan d'action National
Ministere de L'Aménagement du Territoire de l'Eau 

et de l'Environment
Morocco mostamad@yahoo.fr

Mulenkei Lucy Director Indigenous Information Network Kenya mulenkei@yahoo.com
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Munyi Peter Chief Legal Officer icipe - African Insect Science for Food and Health Kenya pmunyi@icipe.org

Mushongahande Member
Ministry of Environment and Tourism/ Biodiversity 

Office
Zimbabwe mmember@frchigh.co.zw

Nadaitwah, Hon. Netumbo-Nandi Namibia

Nakamela Uda Namibia

Nakamela Tulonga Namibia

Ndonye Parkinson National Environment Management Authority Kenya pndonye@nema.go.ke

Netshithothole Edward Policy Analyst Department of Environmental Affairs and Tourism South Africa enetshithothole@deat.gov.za

Nghitila Teofilus Namibia

Ngoliele Augustin Botaniste, Chercheur au CERVE
Centre d’Etudes sur les Ressources Végétales 

(C.E.R.VE)
Congo ngoliele@yahoo.fr

Ngono Chantal Nkey Direction du Développement Durable
Ministère de l'Environnement, Conservation de la 

Nature et Tourisme

Democratic 

Republic of 

Congo

chantalnkey@yahoo.fr

Nguma Nsang Jose Nsi Tecnico de la Direccion General de medio ambiente Ministro de pesca e medio ambiente Guinea- josensi@msn.com

Ntungumburanye Adelin General Director
National Institute of Environment and Nature 

Conservation 
Burundi inecndg@yahoo.fr

Obsieh Mohamed Elmi Direction de l'amenagement, du territoire et de Djibouti med.environnement_dj@yahoo.fr

Oitsile Dineo D. Natural Resources Officer Department of Environmental Affairs   Botswana ddoitsile@gov.bw

Qwathekana Malta Department of Environmental Affairs and Tourism South Africa MQwathekana@deat.gov.za

Rakotoniaina Naritiana Chef de programme "Valorisation de la biodiversité"

Ministère de l'Environnement et des Eaux et Forêts

Service d'Appui a la Gestion de l'Environnement 

(SAGE)

Madagascar naritiana.sage@blueline.mg

Schroeder Kauna Ministry of Environment and Tourism (MET) Namibia kauna@met.na

Seyani, Prof. James Director General
National Herbarium and Botanic Gardens of Malawi 

(NHBG)
Malawi seyanijh@aol.com

Shikongo Sem Head International Environmental Conventions Unit Ministry of Environment and Tourism (MET) Namibia s_shikongo@hotmail.com

Tshitwamulomoni Lactitia Department of Environmental Affairs and Tourism South Africa LMabadahane@deat.gov.za

Woldeyohannes Mogos Director General for Environment and CBD Focal Point Eritrea mbairu50@gmail.com

Organizers / Secretariat
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Bassiouris Mélanie Event Manager
Deutsche Gesellschaft für Technische 

Zusammenarbeit (GTZ) GmbH
Germany melanie.bassiouris@gtz.de

Bavikatte Kabir Advisor Natural Justice South Africa kabir@naturaljustice.org.za

Casas Fernando Co-Chair Work Group ABS Instituto Alexander von Humboldt Canada fccasas@gmail.com

Chung Susanna
First Secretary (Political)

Economic Development Unit
Permanent Mission of South Africa in Geneva Switzerland ChungS2@foreign.gov.za

Clement Geneviève Interpreter France g.clement@club-internet.fr

Djoghlaf Ahmed Executive Secretary Convention on Biological Diversity Canada ahmed.djoghlaf@cbd.int

Drews, Dr. Andreas Manager ABS Initiative
Deutsche Gesellschaft für Technische 

Zusammenarbeit (GTZ) GmbH
Germany andreas.drews@gtz.de

Hodges Timothy Co-Chair Work Group ABS Environment Canada Canada tim.hodges@ec.gc.ca

Kasanga Muteba Interpreter South Africa kasangam@gmail.com

Mariotte Chantal Interpreter Kenya chantal.mariotte@gmail.com

Rukundo Olivier Advisor
Centre for International Sustainable Development 

Law
Canada orukundo@cisdl.org

Stenersen Christian Interpreter France christian.stenersen@orange.fr

Yifru Worku Damena Programme Officer, Biosafety Policy and Law Convention on Biological Diversity Canada worku.yifru@cbd.int

Yousuf Kamar
Programme Officer, 

MEAs and Ecosystem Management 
UNEP Kenya Kamar.yousuf@unep.org
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